Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 63-2020

BY: Opel Jones, Legislative Day No. 17

Christiana Rigby, and Liz Walsh

Date: December 7, 2020

Amendment No. 1

(This Amendment adds definitions of "agent," "contractor," "department," "County resources," and "officer in charge" and changes the defined term "existing agreement" to be "existing intergovernmental service agreement".)

- On the title page, in the purpose paragraph, in the first line after "employees" insert ".
- 2 <u>departments and agents</u>".
- 3 On page 2:
- After line 19, insert:
- "(B) AGENT MEANS ANY PERSON EMPLOYED BY OR ACTING ON BEHALF OF A DEPARTMENT,
 INCLUDING CONTRACTORS OR OTHER INDIVIDUALS, ORGANIZATIONS, BUSINESSES OR OTHER
 ENTITIES NOT CONSIDERED EMPLOYEES AS DEFINED IN THIS SECTION."
- In line 20, strike "(B)" and substitute "(C)"
- after line 24, insert
- 10 "(D) CONTRACTOR IS A CONTRACTOR HIRED BY HOWARD COUNTY.
- 11 (E) DEPARTMENT MEANS ANY COUNTY DEPARTMENT, AGENCY, DIVISION, COMMISSION, COUNCIL,
- 12 COMMITTEE, BOARD, OTHER BODY OR PERSON ESTABLISHED BY CHARTER, ORDINANCE,
- 13 EXECUTIVE ORDER, OR COUNTY COUNCIL ACTION."
- In line 25, strike "(C)" and substitute "(F)", and after "EXISTING" insert "INTERGOVERNMENTAL
 SERVICE", and after "WRITTEN AGREEMENT" insert "BETWEEN HOWARD COUNTY AND
 IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT"
- In line 27, strike "(D)" and substitute "(G)"

19 On page 3:

18

- After line 2, insert:
- 21 "(H) COUNTY RESOURCES INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, ANY COUNTY MONIES, FACILITIES,
- 22 PROPERTY, EQUIPMENT, PERSONNEL, OR OTHER ASSETS FUNDED AS A WHOLE OR IN PART BY
- HOWARD COUNTY.

24	(I) OFFICER IN CHARGE MEANS THE OFFICER IN CHARGE OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT OFFICERS
25	ASSIGNED TO THE TASK FORCE, THE CHIEF OF POLICE, OR COUNTY SHERIFF."
26	
27	